

68303-9

68303-9

No. 68303-9-I

IN RE THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

CHRISTINA LINDSTROM,

Respondent,

vs.

MARK EMERY and JANE DOE EMERY, Husband and Wife,  
and the community thereof,

Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**the Eason Law Firm, PS**  
Rachelle Marie Eason, WSBA #29922  
Attorneys for Respondent

Address:

1229 Cleveland Avenue  
P.O. Box 1725  
Mount Vernon, WA 98273  
(360) 336-2221

FILED  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 APR 10 PM 2:05

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. Statement of the Case.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. Response to Assignment of Error.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. Argument.....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. THE COURT COMMISSIONER PROPERLY ISSUED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND JUDGMENT IN THIS MATTER RELYING ON LOCAL COURT RULES THAT ARE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS.....	2
B. THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY LOCAL RULES AT ISSUE ARE NOT INCONSISTENT WITH STATE RULES.....	7
C. ENTRY OF THE JUDGMENT AT EX PARTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S DUE PROCESS AS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS MAY BE WAIVED BY FAILING TO PRESERVE THEM.....	11
D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT EMERY'S MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION AND REVISION IN THIS MATTER.....	15
E. JUDGMENT ON THE ARBITRATION AWARD WAS PROPERLY ENTERED AND DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO IMPROVE HIS POSITION THUS ATTORNEY FEES ARE APPROPRIATE PURSUANT TO MAR 7.3.....	19

IV. Conclusion.....20

V. Certificate of Service.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Agrilink Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 153 Wn.2d 392, 396, 103 P.3d 1226 (2005) .....	3
<i>City of Bothell v. Gutschmidt</i> , 78 Wn App. 654, 662, 898 P.2d 864 (1995).....	9
<i>City of Seattle v. Marshall</i> , 54 Wn. App. 829, 833, 776 P.2d 174 (1989).....	10
<i>Fernandes v. Mockridge</i> , 75 Wn. App. 207, 211, 877 P.2d 719 (1994).....	14
<i>Heaney v. Seattle Municipal Court</i> , 35 Wn. App. 150, 665 P.2d 918 (1983), <i>rev. denied</i> , 101 Wn.2d 1004 (1984).....	3, 7, 8, 12
<i>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> 133 Wn.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997).....	13, 14, 15
<i>In re the Marriage of Robertson</i> , 113 Wn. App. 711, 714 (2002).....	18
<i>Sackett v Santilli</i> 146 Wn.2d 498, 508, 47 P.3d 948 (2002).....	12
<i>Snyder v. Peterson</i> 62 Wn. App. 522; 814 P.2d 1204 (1991).....	5
<i>Snyder v. The State of Washington</i> , 19 Wn. App. 631, 637, 577 P.2d 160 (1978) .....	3
<i>Sorenson v. Dahlen</i> 136 Wn. App. 844, 149 P.3d 394 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Becker</i> 39 Wn.2d 94, 97, 234 P.2d 897 (1951).....	7
<i>State v. Hahn</i> , 83 Wn. App. 825, 831, 924 P.2d 392 (1996).....	3
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 600, 115 P.3d 281 (2005) .....	3
<i>State v. Kratzer</i> , 70 Wn.2d 566 571, 424 P.2d 316 (1967)..	12, 13
<i>State v. Mollici</i> , 132 Wn. 2d 80, 93 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Salavea</i> , 151 Wn.2d 133, 140, 86 P.3d 125 (2004). .....	3

<i>Tacoma v. Cavanaugh</i> , 45 Wn.2d 500, 503 275 P.2d 933 (1954) .....	7
---	---

**Other Cases**

<i>Burton v. Gilder</i> , 106 Ga. App. 494, 127 S.E.2d 328 (1962).....	3
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 238 F.2d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1956)....	8
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co. v. Lawrenson</i> , 334 F.2d 464 (4th Cir. 1964).....	3

**Constitutional Provisions**

CONST. art. 1, § 21.....	13
CONST. art. IV, § 24.....	11

**Statutes**

RCW 2.04.190 .....	12
RCW 2.08.230.....	12
RCW 2.24.050 .....	16, 17, 18
RCW 4.56.110(3)(b).....	1
RCW 7.06.....	14
RCW 7.06.030.....	7, 14

**Rules and Regulations**

CR 59(b).....	15
CR 83 .....	7
MAR 6.3.....	14
MAR 7.1(a).....	10
MAR 7.3 .....	19, 20
SCLCR 7(b)(2)(K).....	17
SCLCR 7.3.....	20

SCLCR 40(c)(1) .....	4, 15
SCLCR 59(3)(B).....	16
SCLMAR 6.3.....	14
SCLMAR 7.2(b).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15

**Other Authorities**

3 C. Sands, <i>Statutory Construction</i> § 67.10 (4th ed. 1974). .....	3
